Page 1

MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

GASB STATEMENT NO. 68

PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

Meridian F&P

Paragraph 40(c) Membership as of the Measurement Date of June 30, 2016

Number

Inactive Members Or Their Beneficiaries Currently

Receiving Benefits  138

Inactive Members Entitled To But Not Yet Receiving

Benefits 0

Active Members 0

 Total
 138

Paragraph 42(g) Sensitivity of the NPL to Changes in the Discount Rate

  1%

Decrease

(6.75%)

Current

Discount

Rate (7.75%)

1%

Increase

(8.75%)

Plan’s Net Pension Liability (Asset) $10,532,000  $9,173,625  $7,994,202

Paragraph 44 Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net

Position

Net Pension Liability

(Asset)

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at June 30, 2015 $18,469,686 $8,140,591 $10,329,095

Changes for the year:

Service cost   0   0

Interest 1,356,255  1,356,255

Changes of assumptions   0   0

Difference between expected and

actual experience (577,858)  (577,858)

Contributions - employer  1,937,647 (1,937,647)

Contributions - employee   0   0

Net investment income  11,593 (11,593)

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (1,939,245) (1,939,245)   0

Administrative expense  (38,753) 38,753

Other changes   0   23,380   (23,380)

   Net changes

(1,160,848) (5,378) (1,155,470)

Balances at June 30, 2016 $17,308,838 $8,135,213 $9,173,625

Page 2

MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

GASB STATEMENT NO. 68

PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

Meridian F&P

(continued)

Paragraph 45(a) Roll-forward of the Total Pension Liability

TPL Roll-Forward

(a) TPL as of June 30, 2015 $18,469,686

(b) Entry Age Normal Cost for the period July 1, 2015 –

June 30, 2016 $  0

(c) Actual Benefit Payments and Refunds for the period

July 1, 2015 – June 30, 2016 ($1,939,245)

(d) Expected TPL as of June 30, 2016

   = [(a) x (1.0775)] + (b)  + [(c) x (1.03875)] $17,886,696

(e) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2016 $17,308,838

(f) Experience (Gain)/Loss: (e) – (d) $(577,858)

Paragraph 45(h) Summary of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources

Deferred Outflows

of Resources

Deferred Inflows

of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $0  $0

Changes of assumptions 0  0

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on plan investments 723,899   0

Employer  contributions subsequent to the Measurement Date   0   0

   Total   $723,899 $   0

Paragraph 45(i):  Schedule of Amortization of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources:

Year Ended June 30

2017 $200,118

2018 $200,118

2019 $200,116

2020 $123,547

Thereafter 0

Page 3

MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

GASB STATEMENT NO. 68

PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

Meridian F&P

(continued)

PENSION EXPENSE

Service Cost $  0

Interest on the total pension liability 1,356,255

Current-period benefit changes   0

Expensed portion of current-period difference between expected and

actual experience in the total pension liability
(577,858)

Expensed portion of current-period changes of assumptions   0

Member contributions   0

Projected earnings on plan investments (629,332)

Expensed portion of current-period differences between actual and

projected earnings on plan investments
123,548

Administrative expense 38,753

Other (23,380)